

# 国際収支状況(速報)

## Balance of Payments (Preliminary)

(単位：億円,%)  
(¥100 million,%)

項 目	平成23年 2011 C.Y.	前 年 2010 C.Y.	対前年比増減 Changes from previous year	Item
貿易・サービス収支 (対前年比)	－ 32,496 ( ー )	65,646 ( 208.9 )	－ 98,143	Goods & Services (year-on-year changes)
貿易収支 (対前年比)	－ 16,089 ( ー )	79,789 ( 97.6 )	－ 95,878	Trade balance (year-on-year changes)
輸出 (対前年比)	627,234 ( ー 1.9 )	639,218 ( 25.7 )	－ 11,984	Exports (year-on-year changes)
輸入 (対前年比)	643,323 ( 15.0 )	559,429 ( 19.5 )	83,894	Imports (year-on-year changes)
サービス収支	－ 16,407	－ 14,143	－ 2,264	Services
所得収支	140,296	116,977	23,319	Income
経常移転収支	－ 11,511	－ 10,917	－ 594	Current transfers
経常収支 (対前年比)	96,289 ( ー 43.9 )	171,706 ( 29.2 )	－ 75,418	Current Account (year-on-year changes)
投資収支	59,858	－ 115,636	175,494	Financial Account
直接投資	－ 93,012	－ 50,487	－ 42,525	Direct investment
証券投資 (証券貸借取引を除く)	129,048 ( 152,759 )	－ 132,493 ( ー 162,361 )	261,542 ( 315,120 )	Portfolio investment (Excl. securities lending)
金融派生商品	13,468	10,262	3,206	Financial derivatives
その他投資 (証券貸借取引を除く)	10,354 ( ー 14,008 )	57,083 ( 86,949 )	－ 46,729 ( ー 100,956 )	Other investment (Excl. securities lending)
その他資本収支	117	－ 4,341	4,458	Capital Account
資本収支	59,975	－ 119,977	179,952	Capital & Financial Account
外貨準備増(-)減	－ 137,897	－ 37,925	－ 99,972	Changes in Reserve Assets
誤差脱漏	－ 18,366	－ 13,805	－ 4,562	Errors & Omissions

(備考) ① 四捨五入のため、合計に合わないことがある。

② 資本収支及び外貨準備増減のマイナス(－)は資本の流出(資産の増加、負債の減少)を示す。

(Notes) ① Totals may not add due to rounding.

② Negative figures show outflow of capital (an increase in assets or a decrease in liabilities) in “Capital & Financial Account” and “Changes in Reserve Assets”.

(付表1 / Appendix table 1)

# 1. サービス収支

## 1. Services

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 I t e m	平成23年 2011 C.Y.			前 年 2010 C.Y.		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance
輸 送 Transportation	30,540	39,384	－ 8,844	34,148	40,771	－ 6,623
海上輸送 Sea transport	24,227	27,458	－ 3,232	26,410	28,506	－ 2,096
旅客 Passenger	8	42	－ 34	13	42	－ 29
貨物 Freight	22,086	19,948	2,138	24,139	20,737	3,402
航空輸送 Air transport	6,301	11,862	－ 5,561	7,725	12,182	－ 4,457
旅客 Passenger	1,215	9,869	－ 8,654	1,861	9,889	－ 8,028
貨物 Freight	1,923	1,628	295	2,521	1,745	776
旅 行 Travel	8,648	22,016	－ 13,368	11,586	24,462	－ 12,875
その他サービス Other services	77,295	71,490	5,805	78,284	72,929	5,356
通 信 Communication	599	742	－ 143	645	900	－ 255
建 設 Construction	7,824	5,259	2,565	9,337	6,919	2,418
保 険 Insurance	1,333	5,423	－ 4,090	1,118	5,968	－ 4,851
金 融 Financial	3,277	2,664	613	3,166	2,765	401
情 報 Computer and information	955	3,358	－ 2,403	918	3,135	－ 2,217
特許等使用料 Royalties and license fees	23,154	15,277	7,878	23,422	16,480	6,943
その他営利業務 Other business	37,669	36,517	1,152	37,282	34,376	2,906
文 化・興 行 Personal, cultural and recreational	127	772	－ 645	131	821	－ 690
公的その他サービス Government services, n.i.e.	2,358	1,479	879	2,266	1,565	701
サ ー ビ ス 収 支 Total	116,483	132,890	－ 16,407	124,019	138,161	－ 14,143

## 2. 所得収支 2. Income

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	平成23年 2011 C.Y.			前 年 2010 C.Y.		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance
雇用者報酬 Compensation of employees	152	204	－ 51	154	198	－ 45
投資収益 Investment income	181,183	40,836	140,347	152,190	35,168	117,022
直接投資収益 Direct investment income	46,926	8,789	38,136	33,578	5,065	28,513
〔 配当金・配分済支店収益 Dividends and Distributed Branch Profits 〕	( 32,291)	( 6,903)	( 25,388)	( 31,315)	( 7,252)	( 24,063)
再投資収益 Reinvested Earnings	( 14,206)	( 1,554)	( 12,652)	( 1,532)	( － 2,576)	( 4,108)
利子所得等 Income on Debt	( 429)	( 332)	( 96)	( 731)	( 390)	( 342)
証券投資収益 Portfolio investment income	121,792	26,417	95,375	106,521	23,764	82,757
〔 配当金 Income on equity 〕	( 43,627)	( 17,422)	( 26,205)	( 24,273)	( 15,060)	( 9,214)
〔 債券利子 Income on debt 〕	( 78,165)	( 8,995)	( 69,169)	( 82,248)	( 8,704)	( 73,544)
その他投資収益 Other investment income	12,465	5,629	6,836	12,091	6,340	5,751
所得収支 Total	181,335	41,040	140,296	152,344	35,367	116,977

## 3. 経常移転収支 3. Current transfers

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	平成23年 2011 C.Y.			前 年 2010 C.Y.		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance
公的部門 Public sector	204	5,137	－ 4,933	397	5,197	－ 4,800
その他 Other sectors	9,782	16,360	－ 6,578	8,468	14,584	－ 6,116
〔 労働者送金 Workers' remittances 〕	( 1,544)	( 3,398)	( － 1,855)	( 1,322)	( 3,615)	( － 2,294)
経常移転収支 Total	9,986	21,497	－ 11,511	8,865	19,782	－ 10,917

4. 投資収支  
4. Financial account

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	資産 Assets		負債 Liabilities		ネット Net	
	平成23年 2011 C.Y.	前 年 2010 C.Y.	平成23年 2011 C.Y.	前 年 2010 C.Y.	平成23年 2011 C.Y.	前 年 2010 C.Y.
直接投資 Direct investment	－ 91,180	－ 49,388	－ 1,832	－ 1,099	－ 93,012	－ 50,487
証券投資 Portfolio investment	－ 83,484	－ 230,706	212,532	98,213	129,048	－ 132,493
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	－ 61,297	－ 258,341	214,056	95,980	152,759	－ 162,361
株式 Equity securities	－ 9,637	－ 19,234	5,943	34,516	－ 3,694	15,282
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	－ 9,280	－ 20,574	5,451	29,197	－ 3,829	8,623
債券 Debt securities	－ 73,848	－ 211,472	206,589	63,697	132,742	－ 147,776
中長期債 Bonds and notes	－ 81,170	－ 213,832	40,047	5,074	－ 41,123	－ 208,757
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	－ 59,401	－ 240,406	41,671	4,375	－ 17,731	－ 236,031
短期債 Money market instruments	7,322	2,359	166,542	58,622	173,864	60,982
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	7,384	2,638	166,934	62,408	174,318	65,047
金融派生商品 Financial derivatives	324,250	352,160	－ 310,782	－ 341,899	13,468	10,262
その他投資 Other investment	－ 77,308	－ 119,008	87,662	176,091	10,354	57,083
貸付・借入 Loans	－ 92,356	－ 55,524	81,615	153,584	－ 10,741	98,060
長期 Long-term	－ 33,442	－ 28,245	－ 12,984	－ 16,486	－ 46,426	－ 44,731
[銀行部門の本支店勘定 Bank's interoffice account]	(－ 29,295)	(－ 21,234)	(－ 4,420)	(－ 1,654)	(－ 33,716)	(－ 22,888)
短期 Short-term	－ 58,914	－ 27,279	94,599	170,071	35,685	142,791
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	－ 90,680	7,608	102,003	165,049	11,323	172,657
[銀行部門の本支店勘定 Bank's interoffice account]	(－ 47,619)	( 3,090)	(－ 33,042)	( 62,150)	(－ 80,661)	( 65,241)
現先取引 Repurchase agreements	(－ 34,487)	( 21,052)	( 85,277)	( 55,327)	( 50,790)	( 76,379)
貿易信用 Trade credits	786	－ 4,802	－ 193	1,379	593	－ 3,422
長期 Long-term	591	125	－ 216	－ 321	375	－ 196
短期 Short-term	195	－ 4,927	23	1,700	218	－ 3,227
現預金 Currency and deposits	2,452	－ 6,273	6,969	11,418	9,421	5,145
雑投資 Other assets/liabilities	11,810	－ 52,409	－ 729	9,709	11,081	－ 42,700
投資収支 Total	72,277	－ 46,942	－ 12,419	－ 68,694	59,858	－ 115,636

(参考 / Reference)

(a).証券貸借  
(a). Securities lending

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

	資 産(非居住者発行証券) Assets (Securities issued by non-residents)			負 債(居住者発行証券) Liabilities (Securities issued by residents)		
	流入 Inflow	流出 Outflow	ネット Net	流入 Inflow	流出 Outflow	ネット Net
株 式 Securities lending of equity	179,529	179,886	－ 357	1,041,136	1,040,644	492
中 長 期 債 Securities lending of bonds and notes	10,293,773	10,315,541	－ 21,769	1,070,977	1,072,601	－ 1,623
短 期 債 Securities lending of money market instruments	69,618	69,680	－ 62	2,517,168	2,517,560	－ 392

(b).現先取引  
(b). Repurchase agreements

	資 産(買現先) Assets (Purchases under repurchase agreements)			負 債(売現先) Liabilities (Sales under repurchase agreements)		
	エンド(売戻) Inflow	スタート(買) Outflow	ネット Net	スタート(売) Inflow	エンド(買戻) Outflow	ネット Net
現先取引 Repurchase agreements	5,135,421	5,169,908	－ 34,487	15,219,510	15,134,233	85,277

(注) ①「資産」は非居住者発行証券の貸借及び買現先、「負債」は居住者発行証券の貸借及び売現先を示す。  
②「流入」は居住者から非居住者への証券の移転を、「流出」は非居住者から居住者への証券の移転を示す。  
③平成17年1月より、証券貸借取引における資産・負債の分類基準を建値通貨から証券発行体の居住性に変更した。

(Note) ① "Assets" / "Liabilities" show lending of securities issued by non-residents / residents or purchases / sales of securities under repurchase agreements.

② "Inflow (of capital)" shows deliveries of securities from residents to non-residents and "Outflow (of capital)" shows those from non-residents to residents.

③ From Jan. 2005, the classification in "Securities lending" was changed from currency of denomination to residence of issuer.

5. その他資本収支  
5. Capital account

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	平成23年 2011 C.Y.			前 年 2010 C.Y.		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Net balance
資 本 移 転 Capital transfers	4,003	3,628	375	115	3,401	－ 3,285
公 的 部 門 Public sector	2	3,011	－ 3,009	1	3,116	－ 3,116
そ の 他 Other sectors	4,001	617	3,384	115	284	－ 170
そ の 他 資 産 Acquisition/disposal of non-produced,nonfinancial assets	1,789	2,048	－ 258	665	1,720	－ 1,056
そ の 他 資 本 収 支 Total	5,793	5,676	117	780	5,121	－ 4,341